AMENDMENT NO. FIVE TO CONTRACT NO. 33071 330%1

RE: Renewal No. Two of Contract No. 33071 (PA-00413) for providing grounds maintenance
services to the City of Long Beach (BPPR14000002)

This Amendment to Contract No. 33071 is made and entered as of May 31, 2016, by and between the CITY
OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Azteca Landscape, Inc. (Contractor)

Contract No. 33071 is amended by mutual agresment of the parties and as indicated below by a check or
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment:

X 1. The 2™ Renewal options extending term to 5/31/17.
X 2.%2,451,239.63 has been added for the 2™ renewal option for an amount not to exceed $9,340,835.26.
3. Prices during this period shall remain firm.

4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit "A”, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

8. The discount offered to the Cily is increased by %

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit “B”, which is attached hereto and incorporated hereln by this
reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract.

8. The items or locations identified on Exhibit “B, which Is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby added to the Contract.

9. Cuyrent permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No. 1.
Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed and

remain in full force and effect. Executed with alf formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.
Attach Notary if Out-of-State Contractor

CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR:
7/ ;/) N mq?{@&’\,— /e s,

{Signature)
Rose. N\ \Lopez __Noe Facias
{Print/ Type Name) (Print / Type Name)

Tt =N
Prasident /{ice President  Secretary / Treasurer President / Vice Presldent / Gecrelany ) Treasurer
~—{chTle one) (circle o

THE CITY OF L.ONG BEACH;

(So/) ﬁ“ {j( i.,_/ £y el Approved as to form:
City Manager CHARﬂ PARK} 7 City Atlomey
mﬂ .

Deputy




X Liberty CONTINUATION
CERTIFICATE
Mutual.

SURETY

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Keene, NH , Surety upon

a certain Bond No. 024050962
Cross Ref: .

dated effective June 1st, 2014
(MONTH-DAY-YEARY)

on behalf of Azteca Landscape
(PRINCIPAL}

and in favor of  City of Long Beach
(OBLIGEE)

does hereby continue said bond in force for the further period

beginning on  June 1st, 2016
(MONTH-DAY-YEAR)

and ending on  May 30th, 2017
(MONTH-DAY-YEAR)}

Amount of bond  $2,219,178

Description of bond  Grounds Maintenance Services for Areas 1, 2 and 3 for the Departments of Parks, Recreation and
Marine in Accordance with Bid #PA-00413

PROVIDED: That this continuation certificate does not create a new obligation and is executed upon the express condition and
provision that the Surety's liability under said bond and this and all Continuation Ceriificates issued in connection therewith shall
not be cumulative and that the said Surety's aggregate liability under said bond and this and all such Continaation Certificates on
account of all defaults committed during the period (regardless of the number of years) said bond had been and shall be in force,
shall not in any event exceed the amount of said bend as hereinbefore set forth.

Signed and dated on  April 1st, 2016
(MONTH-DAY-YEAR}
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

62 Maple Avenue, Keene, New Hampshire 03434 513-867-3624

BY%}/“&/M/%« j/?ff{ /fﬁ /L/l _M/‘/r

Attorney-in-Fact Shaunn& Blrchfiel™

Commercial Surety Bond Agency
Agent

264 Corporate Terrace, SUite 200, Corona, CA 92879
Address of Agent

(951) 340-2804
Telephone Number of Agent

LMS-10157 06/04



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this cerificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Riverside

}

Cn 04/01/16 before me, Karen L. Ritfo , Notary Public,

Date Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal

personally appeared Shaunna Burchfiel

Namea(s) of Signer(s)

/

Ese

KAREN L. RITTO !
©\  COMM. #2:38527
el Notary Public-California

FRE3

e e

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(x) whose name{s) isfare subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same in histigrtiedr authorized capacityfies),
and that by hisfsatihelr signature®) on the instrument the
person(x), or the entity upen behalf of which the person®)
acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of
the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true
and correct,

Witness my hagd ’é? ial seal.

/¢

Signatusé of Notary Public Karen L. Ritio

Signature

Thaugh the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Continuation Certificate

Document Date: 04/01/16

Number of Pages: One (1)

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer’'s Name: Shaunna Burchfiel

[ Individual
[T Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[}l Partner  [Limited [J General
4] Attorney in Fact :
[3 Trustee

[ Guardian or Conservator

[ Other:

Signer is Representing:

Signer's Name:
O Individuad
[ Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[0 Partner [ Limited [ General __

] Attorney in Fact {T THUMBPRINT
[ Trustee . /OFSIGNER - -
[ Guardian cr Conservator © Topof tumbhare
[1 Other:

Signer is Representing:




Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

LMS_12873 122013

' — Bond. No. 024050962

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT iS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
This Power of Atiorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Caedificate No. 7244702

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberly Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Waest American Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casually Company and The Chio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of
the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Muiual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Stats of Massachusetts, and West Amerfcan Insurance Company
is a cotporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein coilectively-calied the "Companies™, pursuant to.and by authoniy horeln set forth, does hereby name, constitute
and appoint, __Andrew Waterbury. Anuro Ayala; Danlel Huckabav. Dwuqht Fieﬁly, Shaunna Burchﬂei Ry T

all of the city of Orange , state of CA o each |ndnndually if there be mora. than one named its true and Jawdul attomey—ln-faci to make, execute, seal, acknowledge
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and'as its acf and deed, any.and all undertakings, bands, recognizaness and olher surely obilgailons In bursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have boen du!y signed by the preS|dent and attested by the seore!ary of the Companles in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscnbed by an authonzed off cer' o off cial of lhe Compaoses and %he corporate seais of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this_19th ___ day of __January - L I _ o R :

= Amencan Fire and Casuaity Company
The Chio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

\;V?mencan Insurance Company
By:

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 55 . o — David M. Carey Assistant Secretary
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY .
Onthis 19th _ day of January , 2016 hefore me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secrelary of American Fire and

Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual insurance Company, The Chio Casualty fnsurance Company, and West American insurance Company, and that he, as such, beirg authorized so to do,
executs the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Piymouth Mesting, Pennsylvasfa, on the day and year firs! above writlen,
et COMMONWEALYH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal /\ M)
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public By:

Piymouth Twp., Montgomary County Teresa Pastelia, Notary Public
My Commission Expires March 28, 2017 ' i

30 pm EST on any business day.

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Atiomey is made and executed pursuani ta and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American [nsurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12, Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in wiiting by the Chairman or the President, and subject
to such limitaticn as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shail appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and alf undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective
powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Gorporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation, YWhen so
executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under
the provisions of ihis article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority,

ARTICLE XIIl - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in wriling by the chairman or the president,
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attornays-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their
respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such lnstruments and to altach therelo the seal of the Company. When so
executed such instruments shali be as: blndmg as if signed by the premdent and attestec! by the. secretary : :

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call
1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4

Certificate of Designation — The Premdenl of the Company, acting pursisant o the Bylaws of the Company, authonzes Da\od M Carey, Ass&slant “Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-
fact as may he necessary o act on behalf of the Comoany to ake,’ execute seal, aoknow!edge ancj dellver as sz;roty any a;ed all undenaklngs bonds recognizances and other surety
oblfigations. : : : : S

Autherization — By unanimous consent of the Company s Board of Dlrectors the Company oonsents fhat facsmie or mechanlcally reproduced slgnatore of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upcn a certified copy of. any power of attomey issued by the Company in connectson w;th surety bonds, shall be ialid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually aﬂ" xed s ‘ S S -

|, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assislant Seoreiary, of Amencan -Fire and Casuaity Company, The Chlo Casua%ty Ensurance Company leelty Mutual insurance Compatyy, and
West American Insurance Company do hereby certlfy that the original power of atlorney of which the foregomg |s a fuII true and corroot 20Dy of the Pawer of Attomney executed by said -
Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. e

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed lhe seals of said Companies this lst day of April , 20 16

‘
By: -fi:;; : E "‘7’@""

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secratary

105 of 300




